

Attorney Docket No. 80363

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

101844561 Recordation Form Cover Silve. (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) TRADEMARKS ONLY

Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼ ▼	· V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
GIANT BICYCLE, INC.	Name: GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.
9-10-2)	Internal Address:
8-e-11	Street Address: 19 Shun Farn Rd., Long Chuan Li
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	City: <u>Tachia, Taichung Hsien</u> Country: <u>Taiwan, R.Q.C.</u>
General Partnership Limited Partnership	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
☐ Corporation-State: California	Association
☐ Other	General Partnership
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? Yes No	Limited Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Corporation-Country: Taiwan
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: July 30, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s). A. Trademark Application No(s): Additional number:	B. Trademark Registration No(s): 2,024,602 s attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved1
Name: J. Georg Seka TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430
09/14/2001 LHUELLER 00000075 201430 2024602 01 FC:461 40.00 CH	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Johanna F. Sistek Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Form **PTO-1594**

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Registrant: GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.

Registration : 2,024,602

Issue Date: December 17,1996
Mark: "GIANT & Device"

Class: 12

Our Ref.: 80363

TOWNSEND and TOWNSEND and CREW LLP, whose address is Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor, San Francisco, California 94111, is hereby designated as the representative for GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the above-identified make may be served.

July 30, 2001

GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.

John Koo

Official Title: General Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 002367 FRAME: 0876

07/30 '01 11:00 NO.235 01/02

To= Skip Hess July >0, >00/
Fin: Angelic Jwo
ac. John Koo ASSIGNMENT **ASSIGNMENT**

> WHEREAS, GIANT BICYCLE, INC. (hereafter "Seller"), a U.S.A. corporation, located and doing business at 475 APRA STREET RANCHO DOMINQUEZ CALIFORNIA 90220 U.S.A. adopted, used, and registered the trademark identified below (hereafter "the Mark") in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Registration No.

Mark

Issued Date

2,024,602

GIANT & Device December 17,1996

WHEREAS, GIANT MANUFACTURING CO., LTD, (hereafter "Buyer"), a Taiwanese corporation, having a business address at 19 Shun Farn Rd., Long Chuan Li, Tachia, Taichung Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C. is desirous of acquiring the Mark and the registration therefor.

NOW. THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, transfers, and assigns to Buyer all its rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark and Registration No. 2,024,602 therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Seller further assigns to Buyer all rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring from past infringements of the Mark.

Seller warrants that it has good and valid title to the registration and that there are no licenses, encumbrances, or third party agreements, either written or implied, or any pending or threatened disputes in the courts or the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office relating to the ownership or use of the Mark or registration. Seller further warrants that upon request by buyer, seller shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Buyer and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment, as well as provide such other material, information, or assistance as Buyer may consider necessary, and this Assignment shall be binding on the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

Date: 2/30/01

RECORDED: 09/10/2001

By: Stanly C. Hess

President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002367 FRAME: 0877